1Scientific RepoRts | 7:44429 | DOI: 10.1038/srep44429
Transparent Memory For Harsh
Electronics
C. H. Ho1,*, J. R. Durán Retamal2,*, P. K. Yang2,*, C. P. Lee2, M. L. Tsai2, C. F. Kang2 & Jr-Hau He2
As a new class of non-volatile memory, resistive random access memory (RRAM) offers not only superior
electronic characteristics, but also advanced functionalities, such as transparency and radiation
hardness. However, the environmental tolerance of RRAM is material-dependent, and therefore the

TRRAM Fabrication. The structure of the AlN TRRAM device is shown in Fig. 1a. First, a 100 nm thick ITO
thin film was deposited as the bottom electrode on a glass substrate by RF-sputtering (Ar flow 50 sccm, working
pressure 3 m Torr, power 80 W). Second, a 50 nm thick AlN thin film was then deposited on the ITO layer by
RF-sputtering (Ar flow 50 sccm, working pressure 5 mTorr. power 180 W). Finally, a patterned 100 nm thick ITO
thin film was deposited as the top electrode by RF-sputtering (Ar flow 50 sccm, working pressure 3 mTorr, power
80 W) assisted with a metal shadow mask featuring an array of 200 μ m diameter circles. These fabrication pro-
cesses were carried out at room temperature.
Characterization. The transmission spectrum of the fabricated device was measured by a JASCO
V670 UV-VIS-NIR spectrophotometer. For radiation tolerance tests, each AlN TRRAM device was irradiated
at room temperature using a 2 MeV proton beam produced from a 3 MV tandem accelerator (NEC 9SDH-2,
National Electrostatics Corporation). The typical current of the proton beam was 2 nA to 50 nA with fluences
ranging from 1011 cm−2 to 1015 cm−2 at the sample target. A Keithley 4200-SCS semiconductor characterization
system was used to measure the resistive switching characteristics of the as-fabricated AlN TRRAM device.
References
1. Gonzalez-Velo, Y. et al. Radiation hardening by process of CBRAM resistance switching cells. IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. 63, 2145–2151,
doi: 10.1109/TNS.2016.2569076 (2016).
2. Werner, M. R. & Fahrner, W. R. Review on materials, microsensors, systems and devices for high-temperature and harsh-
environment applications. IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron. 48, 249–257, doi: 10.1109/41.915402 (2001).
3. Peck, D. S., Blair, R. R., Brown, W. L. & Smits, F. M. Surface effects of radiation on transistors. Bell Syst. Tech. J. 42, 95–129, doi:
10.1002/j.1538-7305.1963.tb04004.x (1963).
4. Fetahovi et al. Radiation damage in electronic memory devices. Int. J. Photoenergy 2013, 5, doi: 10.1155/2013/170269 (2013).
5. Stassinopoulos, E. G. & Raymond, J. P. The space radiation environment for electronics. Proc. IEEE 76, 1423–1442, doi:
10.1109/5.90113 (1988).
6. Tsai, D.-S. et al. Solar-blind photodetectors for harsh electronics. Sci. Rep. 4, 2628, doi: 10.1038/srep02628 (2013).
7. Tsai, D. S. et al. Trilayered MoS2 metal-semiconductor-metal photodetectors: photogain and radiation resistance. IEEE J. Sel. Top.
Quantum Electron. 20, 30–35, doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2013.2268383 (2014).
8. Sun, X. et al. Total-ionizing-dose radiation effects in AlGaN/GaN HEMTs and MOS-HEMTs. IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. 60, 4074–4079,
doi: 10.1109/TNS.2013.2278314 (2013).
9. Henson, B. G., McDonald, P. T. & Stapor, W. Sensitivity of 2 Gb DDR2 SDRAMs to protons and heavy ions. J. in Radiation Effects
Data Workshop 1999. 15–23, doi: 10.1109/REDW.2010.5619491 (2010).
10. Bi, J. S. et al. The impact of X-ray and proton Irradiation on HfO2/Hf based bipolar resistive memories. IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci. 60,
4540–4546, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2013.2289369 (2013).
11. Qian, K., Nguyen, V. C., Chen, T. & Lee, P. S. Novel concepts in functional resistive switching memories. J. Mater. Chem. C 4,
9637–9645, doi: 10.1039/C6TC03447K (2016).
12. Kim, H. D., An, H. M., Seo, Y. & Kim, T. G. Transparent resistive switching memory using ITO/AlN/ITO capacitors. IEEE Electron
Device Lett. 32, 1125–1127, doi: 10.1109/LED.2011.2158056 (2011).
13. Seo, J. W., Park, J. W., Lim, K. S., Yang, J. H. & Kang, S. J. Transparent resistive random access memory and its characteristics for
nonvolatile resistive switching. Appl. Phys. Lett. 93 (2008).
14. Huang, T.-H. et al. Eliminating surface effects via employing nitrogen doping to significantly improve the stability and reliability of
ZnO resistive memory. J. Mater. Chem. C 1, 7593–7597, doi: 10.1039/C3TC31542H (2013).
15. Ke, J.-J., Liu, Z.-J., Kang, C.-F., Lin, S.-J. & He, J.-H. Surface effect on resistive switching behaviors of ZnO. Appl. Phys. Lett. 99,
192106, doi: 10.1063/1.3659296 (2011).
16. Yang, P.-K. et al. A Fully Transparent resistive memory for harsh environments. Sci. Rep. 5, 15087, doi: 10.1038/srep15087 (2015).
17. Lien, D.-H., Duran Retamal, J. R., Ke, J.-J., Kang, C.-F. & He, J.-H. Surface effects in metal oxide-based nanodevices. Nanoscale 7,
19874–19884, doi: 10.1039/C5NR06494E (2015).
18. Huang, T.-H. et al. Resistive memory for harsh electronics: immunity to surface effect and high corrosion resistance via surface
modification. Sci. Rep. 4, 4402, doi: 10.1038/srep04402 (2014).
19. Singh, A. V. et al. Structural and optical properties of RF magnetron sputtered aluminum nitride films without external substrate
heating. Appl. Surf. Sci. 257, 9568–9573, doi: 10.1016/j.apsusc.2011.06.065 (2011).
20. Park, M.-H. & Kim, S.-H. Thermal conductivity of AlN thin films deposited by RF magnetron sputtering. Mater. Sci. Semicond.
Process. 15, 6–10, doi: 10.1016/j.mssp.2011.04.007 (2012).
21. Schneider, M., Bittner, A. & Schmid, U. Temperature dependant dielectric breakdown of sputter-deposited AlN thin films using a
time-zero approach. Microsyst. Technol. 20, 751–757, doi: 10.1007/s00542-013-2027-1 (2014).
22. Strite, S. & Morkoç, H. GaN, AlN, and InN: A review. J. Vac. Sci. Technol., B 10, 1237–1266, doi: 10.1116/1.585897 (1992).
23. Nappé, J. C., Benabdesselam, M., Grosseau, P. & Guilhot, B. Effect of swift heavy ion irradiations in polycrystalline aluminum
nitride. Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res., Sect. B 269, 100–104, doi: 10.1016/j.nimb.2010.10.025 (2011).
24. Parks, D. A. & Tittmann, B. R. Radiation tolerance of piezoelectric bulk single-crystal aluminum nitride. IEEE Trans. Sonics
Ultrason. 61, 1216–1222, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2014.3020 (2014).
25. Morgan, D. V., Salehi, A., Aliyu, Y. H., Bunce, R. W. & Diskett, D. Radiation damage in indium tin oxide (ITO) layers. Thin Solid
Films 258, 283–285, doi: 10.1016/0040-6090(94)06420-2 (1995).
26. Zhang, Z. et al. All-metal-nitride RRAM devices. IEEE Electron Device Lett. 36, 29–31, doi: 10.1109/LED.2014.2367542 (2015).
27. Chen, Y. et al. Reproducible bipolar resistive switching in entire nitride AlN/n-GaN metal-insulator-semiconductor device and its
mechanism. Appl. Phys. Lett. 105, 193502, doi: 10.1063/1.4901747 (2014).
6Scientific RepoRts | 7:44429 | DOI: 10.1038/srep44429
28. Tsai, T. M. et al. Resistive switching mechanism of oxygen-rich indium tin oxide resistance random access memory. IEEE Electron
Device Lett. 37, 408–411, doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2532883 (2016).
29. Meng, Y. et al. Enhanced resistance switching stability of transparent ITO/TiO2/ITO sandwiches. Chin. Phys. B 19, 037304 (2010).
30. Cong, Y. et al. Role of ITO electrode in the resistive switching behavior of TiN/HfO2/ITO memory devices at different annealing
temperatures. Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 54, 054201 (2015).
31. Cong, Y. et al. Low-power bipolar resistive switching TiN/HfO2/ITO memory with self-compliance current phenomenon. Appl.
Phys. Express 7, 034101 (2014).
32. Harris, J. H., Youngman, R. A. & Teller, R. G. On the nature of the oxygen-related defect in aluminum nitride. J. Mater. Res. 5,
1763–1773, doi: 10.1557/JMR.1990.1763 (1990).
33. Zhong, C.-W. et al. Effect of ITO electrode with different oxygen contents on the electrical characteristics of HfOx RRAM devices.
Surf. Coat. Technol. 231, 563–566, doi: 10.1016/j.surfcoat.2012.07.039 (2013).
Acknowledgements
Jr-Hau He is grateful for the baseline funding of KAUST.